Due to this overestimation the sensitivity analysis for hull and rudder will be based on the
attempt to reduce the manoeuvring characteristics by modifying individual components of hull
and rudder contributions as in Table 7.12. A variation of the propeller induced asymmetry force
YP and moment NP is not listed in this table as the obtained reduction is smaller than the one
received for any other calculation for 20% UKC while for 50% UKC the reductions lie within the
range of lowest reductions found for the other calculations. In addition, for 50% UKC the speed
reduction is lower than for calculation 1.

A sensitivity analysis of acceleration derivatives is not performed as the acceleration dependent
forces only take a smaller part of the total force contribution just at the start of the turning circle.
Table 7.13 Esso Osaka, at 20% UKC, comparison of expected (Exp) and calculated (Calc 1)
characteristics of turning circles at an approach speed of 7 knots and 40 rpm

(a) non-dimensional characteristics, speed and turning rate

 Advance/Lpp Transfer/Lpp Tact.diameter/Lpp Speed (m/s) at
270 deg

Turning rate r
(deg/s)

δR Exp Calc 1 Exp Calc 1 Exp Calc 1 Exp Calc 1 Exp Calc 1
-35 3.6 4.07 2.2 3.02 4.89 5.91 2.16 2.64 0.19 0.184
35 3.7 4.24 1.7 3.16 4.82 6.14 2.16 2.63 -0.17 -0.176

(b) required decrease (negative value) or increase (positive value) in % with calculation 1 as reference

 Advance/Lpp Transfer/Lpp Tact.diameter/Lpp Speed (m/s)
at 270 deg

Turning rate r
(deg/s)

δR Calc 1 Calc 1 Calc 1 Calc 1 Calc 1
-35 -11.6 -27.2 -17.3 -18.2 +3.3
35 -12.7 -46.2 -21.5 -17.9 -3.4

A comparison of the expected and calculated characteristics of a turning circle at an approach
speed of 7 knots is shown in Table 7.13 for 20% UKC and in Table 7.15 for 50% UKC. The

CHAPTER 7. VALIDATION OF THE MATHEMATICAL MODEL

 171

turning rate for the full scale trials in these tables is taken from the spiral tests and the speed
loss is given at 180 deg turn. All characteristic distances are overestimated although the turning
rate for both starboard and port turn at 20% UKC differs only slightly from the one measured
during the full scale spiral results. The objectives of a spiral test and a turning circle are totally